San Diego Community College District
Office of the Chancellor

May 18, 2021

CORONAVIRUS/COVID-19: UPDATE #22
To: SDCCD Colleagues and Friends

From: Constance M. Carroll, Chancellor

The Board of Trustees and | hope that everyone is well. As we move toward the end of the semester, we want to be sure to make and
to communicate all decisions and plans pertaining to the COVID-19 pandemic. Please take a moment to become familiar with the
information that is provided in this message.

FALL SEMESTER PLANNING

Plans for the fall include more sections of on-campus classes and class components than is currently the case. The chart below is a
draft that outlines the components of fall semester scheduling, although this information will change as we get closer to the final May 28
deadline for scheduling decisions.

Preliminary Section Count by Modality - Fall 2021

Hybrid
Face-to-face  (Synchronous or Online Total
Exams Only) Sections
College
Sections o Sections % Sections
Fall 2021 Hybrid subjects: AODS, ANTH, BLAS, HUMS, CHIC, CHIL, HIST,
POLI, PSYC, SOCO, BUSE, ACCT, NWT. COSM, ENGN, WORK, ANTH,
ARTF, ARTG, COMS, DJRN, RTVF, ENGL, HUMA, LAER, JOUR, ELAC, PHIL,
City 27 25 145 136 893 839 1,065 |AMSL, ARAB, FREN, GERM, ITAL, RUSS, SPAN, DANC, MUSI, PHOT, DRAM,
DANG
Hybrid includes 118 Synchronous and 27 Exams Only
Fall 2021 Hybrid subjects: VTAH, CHEM, EXSC, ANTH, PSYCH, S0CO, MUSI,
GEOL, MATH, JOURN, COMS, MEDA, CISC, HEIT, RADT, PHLB, FASH,
DRAM, GISG, ARTF
Hybrid includes 226 Synchronous and 36 Exams Only
Mesa 203 | 123 282 171 1,165 70.6 1,650
Facesto-Face: Most use an AB schedule that wplits students into groups. Many
are STEM labs that offered due to concems over transferability.
Online: Artts/Languages and Exercise Science do not include concumently
scheduled sections
On Campus or Hybrid subjects: ASTR, AVIA, AVIM, BIOL, CHEM, COMS,
DIES, EMGM, EXSC, FIPT, GEOL, MLTT, PHYS, ACADEMY/IN-SERVICE
Miramar 149 | 14.6 106 104 769 75.0 1,024 High School Classes to remain oniine at the request of SOUSD
Fall Schedule development still in progress
Credit
College 379 | 1041 533 14.3 2,827 75.6 3,739
Total
Bt Fall 2021 Hybrid: AUTO, CLTX, BUSN, FONT, ESL, Welding, Information
Continuing 0| 00 89 | 123 63z | 817 721  [Technology, Phimbing, HVAC, Electronics, Acute Care, Behavioral Aide,
Education Restorative Assistant, Personal Care Aide
Districtwide 379 85 622 139 3458 776 4.460
Total

Hotes:
High Schecl Classes 1o ramaln online At the reguet of SOUSD
Full Schedube development stl In progress. For CE achedule producton in the systam has not bagun,

VACCINATION REQUIREMENT PLANNING

One of the biggest issues regarding reopening our campuses and administrative and support work sites is whether there will be a
vaccination requirement for in-person instruction and/or operations. Over the past two months, many colleges and universities have
announced planning guidelines for the fall 2021 semester, with most announcing that they will mandate vaccination for employees and
students as a requirement for returning to in-person instruction and work, but with others opting for “strong encouragement” instead of a


mailto:ccarroll@sdccd.edu

SAN DIEGO
COMMUNITY COLLEGE
DISTRICT




San Diego Community College District
Vaccination and Reopening Employee Survey Results

May 18, 2021

The survey closed on Friday, May 14" with 1,798 unique respondents, representing
approximately 1/3™ of the total District workforce. Results may be skewed by voluntary
response bias if individuals unlikely to be vaccinated were less likely to participate. For
decision-making purposes, this is an acceptable survey bias as those employees had
the opportunity and declined to give their input to influence the outcome.

Total
Employee Classification Respondents
Faculty 956
Classified Professional 452
Management/Executive Management 71
SPAA 116
ACE (Confidential) 10
NANCE 83
Police Officers Association 9
Declined to State 101
Grand Total 1798

Key Findings:

e 85% of respondents stated they were already fully vaccinated or likely be
vaccinated by the Fall semester. 8.8% of respondents did not answer. The likely
range of fully vaccinated employees is 85% to 91%

e 90-94% of Faculty and Management employees indicated they will be vaccinated

e 75-77% of Classified Professionals and POA employees indicated they will be
vaccinated, the lowest rate among employee groups. This may reflect the fact
many POA and Facilities staff have been working in-person without being
vaccinated since the start of the pandemic.

Vaccination Responses by Race show similar results to nationwide surveys with
respondents identifying as Native American, Black, Pacific Islander, and those declining
to identify race are significantly less likely to be vaccinated by the Fall semester. These
findings raise two equity concerns:





1. Allowing employees and students to work in-person without being vaccinated
would likely place more employees and students of color at risk of COVID
infection

2. A vaccination requirement will likely result in fewer employees and students of
color being allowed to work and take classes onsite

Likely

Vaccinated by
Race/Ethnicity Fall
Native American 78.13%
Asian 88.03%
Black 73.95%
Hispanic 82.71%
Pacific Islander 68.18%
White 90.54%
Declined to Identify 71.97%

Over 93% of respondents identified gender as “male” or “female”. Additionally, a higher
proportion of non-CIS gendered respondents choose not to indicate their vaccination
plans. As a result, it is difficult to identify significant patterns of difference in response
rates.

Likely
I do not wish  Vaccinated

Gender to respond by Fall
Female 5.70% 85.04%
Genderqueer/non-conforming 11.11% 66.67%
Male 1.98% 89.37%
Non-binary 0.00% 66.67%
My identity is not represented here 16.67% 71.43%
Declined to State 27.78% 66.67%

Similarly, the majority of respondents (89%) identified as “heterosexual/straight” or
declined to identify, making patterns of responses difficult to identify.

| do not wish Vaccinated
Sexual Orientation to respond by Fall
Asexual 1.35% 79.73%
Bisexual 2.78% 86.11%
Gay 0.00% 100.00%
Heterosexual/Straight 4.34% 86.82%
Lesbian 6.67% 90.00%
Not listed above 13.04% 69.57%
Pansexual 6.25% 81.25%
Declined to State 10.51% 80.57%

-2





The results were consistent across the Colleges and District Office Divisions, with 83%
to 88% of respondents in each location indicating they are or will be vaccinated by the
Fall.

Resuming In-Person Activities Key Findings:

e 41% of respondents would want a vaccine requirement for employees in the Fall
2021 semester

e 50% of respondents would be comfortable returning to work in-person without a
vaccination requirement

e 45-48% of employees identifying as Asian and Hispanic would want a vaccine
requirement, compared to 35-38% of Black, Native American, Pacific Islander,
and White employees

e 42-46% of employees identifying as Female or Non-Binary would want a vaccine
requirement, compared to 31-35% of Male and unidentified respondents

e There were no significant differences in response rates by sexual orientation

e 40-50% of Faculty, Classified Professionals, and Confidential employees would
want a vaccine mandate, compared with 25-32% of managers and supervisors

Reopening the District Key Findings:

e 53% of respondents support reopening the District for fully vaccinated students
only

e Similar to the employee vaccination results, respondents identifying as Asian and
Hispanic more strongly favor a student vaccination requirement

e There were no significant differences in response rates by gender identity or
sexual orientation

e Supervisors were the only employee group with less than 50% supporting a
student vaccination requirement (39%)

e 43% of respondents support reopening District services that cannot be
adequately provided online without a vaccination requirement

o 33% of respondents indicated their responses are impacted by a medical
condition (their own or a person they have close contact with routinely)
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Educational Services

COVID 19 Return to Campus Student Survey

A survey was sent to San Diego City, Mesa and Miramar College and College of Continuing
Education students who are/were enrolled in the Fall 2020 and/or Spring 2021 semesters.

Number of Respondents as of 5/11/2021 - 6,177

The survey will close on Friday, May 14",

What type of courses are you taking this Spring?

100%

G0%

G0%

40%

20%

0%

82.24%

Online
instruction only

ANSWER CHOICES

~ Online instruction anly

~ I'mnot taking classes

= Mix of in-person and onling instruction

« In-person instruction only

TOTAL

9.00%

I'm not taking
claszes

6.52%

Mix of
in-person and
online
instruction

2.23%

In-person
instruction only

RESPOMNSES
82.24%
2.00%
6.52%

2.23%
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What are your current plans for the Fall 2021 semester?

Continue my

Taking 2
non-credit... - 15.78%

Cion't
know/undecided - 11.28%

Will not
return becau... . 5.89%

return becau...

Artend a

Willnntl 1.85%
differant... |

Will not

return for... 1.60%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% G0%

ANSWER CHOICES

= Continue my studies at City, Mesa and/or Miramar College

= Taking a non-credit adult education class at College of Continuing Education
~ Don't knowjundecided

»  Will not return because | will transfer to a 4 year

= Will not return because I've completed my studies

« Attend a different community college

=  Will not return for other reason (please specify)

TOTAL

70% 30%

Responses

80% 100%
RESPONSES -
62.38% 3,853
15.78% 8975
11.38% 703
5.89% 364
1.85% 114
1.12% 69
1.60% 29

6,177
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If you had the choice, how would you prefer to learn in the Fall 2021 term:

100%

80%

&0%

43.79%

40%

20%

0%
Online instruction
only

ANSWER CHOICES

« Online instruction only

«  Mix of in-person and online instruction
= In-person instruction only

TOTAL

36.36%

Mix of in-person and
onling instruction

19.85%

In-person
instruction only

~ RESPONSES
43.79%
36.36%

19.85%
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What type of online class would you prefer, synchronous or
asynchronous instruction?

100%
B0%
G0%p
32.70%
40%p
2006
0%
Asynchronous
(Mo set time,
learn on own
schedule)
ANSWER CHOICES

3.10%

Synchronous
(Clazs meets at
scheduled days
and times)

~ Asynchronous (No set time, learn on own schedule)

= Synchronous (Class meets at scheduled days and times)

= Mix of synchronous and asynchronous

= Mo preference

TOTAL

30.76%

Mix of
synchronous and
asynchronous

5.44%
|

Mo preference

~ RESPONSES
32.70%
31.10%
30.76%

5.44%

2,020
1991
1,900
336
6,177
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Which of the following factors may prevent you from returning to college? (select all that
apply)

Ability to pay
tuition/fees 37.40%

Job
upportunl-tie.“ _ 36.65%

Care of others

{e.2. parent... 23.59%
outde of 21.32%
re.snlf' rf:?ssfnﬁ 21.26%
transpo rz:t?gs - 16.45%

Childcare - 12.04%
Access to
health care... - 10.56%
Accessto
housing . 8.03%
Access to food . 5.91%

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% T0% 30% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES *  RESPONSES -
«  Ability to pay tuition/faes 37.40% 2,310
« Job opportunities (.e. on-campus work study, off-campus part-time job) 36.65% 2,264
= Care of others (e.g. parents, family, etc.) 23.59% 1457
= QOpportunities outside of the classroom (i.e. internships, student org events, etc.) 21.32% 1,317
~ Access toresources to complete coursework/research projects 21.26% 1,313
+ Public transportation 16.45% 1,016
» Childcare 12.04% 744
~ Access to health care (physical and mental health) 10.56% 652
+ Access to housing 8.03% 496
w Access to food 5.91% 365

Total Respondents: 6,177
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How do you prefer receiving the following student services?

10k
8k
6k
ak
2k
{651
Q
Admissio
n and
Fecords
{e.g....
. In-Person
~* IN-PE

«  Admission and
Records (e.g.
grades,
transcripts, etc.)

« Financial Aid (e.g.
FAFSA
verification)

« Academic
Counseling
Appointments
(including all
program specific
counseling)

« Tutoring

« Caresr Services
{e.g. resume,
interview
preparation,
career
exploration, etc.)

« Disability
Support Program
and Services
(DSPS) (e.2.
testing for
accommodations,
appointments)

w Student Health
Services (medical
and mental
health
appointments)

= Library Services

524

Financia
L Aid
(e.g.
FAFSA...

. Virtual

RSON

&6 [l 268 M o=
Academic Tutoring  Career Dtisahbili Student  Library
Counseli Services  ty Health Services
ng {e.z. Support  Services
Appoi... resum... Progr.. (medi...

. Mo Preference
¥  VIRTUAL * NO PREFERENCE * TOTAL -
RESPONDENTS
26.73% 54.67% 24.66%
1,651 3377 1,523 6177
25.00% 47.53% 33.245%
1,544 2236 2,053 6,177
40.73% 40.85% 25.25%
2,516 2,523 1,560 8177
42 38% 35.58% 28.64%
2,618 2]98 1,769 6,177
37.75% 35.73% 32.33%
2,332 2207 1297 6,177
23.77% 26.52% 53.84%
1468 1638 3396 6177
4217% 26.24% 37.25%
2,505 1,671 2,301 6177
49.38% 28.30% 29.45%
3,050 1748 1519 6177

2
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Have you received, or are you planning to receive, the COVID-19
vaccination?

100%
B0%
62.20%
G0%
40%,
21.18%
’ 16.63%
0%
Yes, | already Yes, | plan on Ma
received the COVID-18 receiving the
vaccination COVID-12 vaccination
ANSWER CHOICES * BESPOMNSES hd
« Yes, | already received the COVID-12 vaccination 62.20% 3,842
= Yes, | plan on receiving the COVID-18 vaccination 21.18% 1,308
+ No 16.63% 1,027
TOTAL 6,177

If you're not planning on being vaccinated, would it make a difference if
the vaccine is offered by City, Mesa, or Miramar College, or San Diego
College of Continuing Education?

100%
20% T.07%
G0%
40%
19.30%
N - -
0%
Ve Mo I'm already
vaccinated or | plan
on being vaccinated
ANSWER CHOICES *  RESPONSES -
-  Yeg 9.63% 25
* No 19.30% 1,192
« I'm already vaccinated or | plan on being vaccinated 71.07% 4,390
TOTAL 6,177
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Which concerns would you have about returning to campus? (select all
that apply)

Being around

large number... 59.45%

Getting

exposed/cont... 58.60%

Distrust

classmates t... 55.70%

Being around
others who a...

50.91%

covpim s 49.69%
e I
e | -~
o I

Being around

Lack of safety
frl::ml . _ 33.63%

Getting

Contracting to

COWVID-12 and... 21.49%

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% T0% 0% 90% 100%
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ANSWER CHOICES

-

-

-

-

Being around large numbers of people/crowds

Getting exposed/contracting COVID-19 on campus

Distrust classmates to follow Health Guidelines (i.e. wearing masks, social distancing)
Being around others who are coming from “hot spots™

Spreading COVID-19 to vulnerable members of my household
Sanitation of classroom and other facilities

Being around employees and students who are not vaccinated
Safety of self, others from Coronavirus

Being around others in communal/public spaces

Lack of safety from Coronavirus

Getting exposedfcontracting COVID-19 while commuting to campus

Contracting to COVID-19 and not having healthcare

Total Respondents: 5,655

RESPONSES .

59.45%

58.60%

55.70%

50.91%

40.62%

47.71%

46.77%

43.71%

33.93%

33.63%

29.71%

21.49%

Do you think COVID-19 vaccination should be mandatory for all
students?

100%

G0%

52.99%

0%

L0%

25.85%

20%

09
Yes Mo

ANSWER CHOICES ¥ RESPONSES

-

e

-

Yes 52.99%
No 25.85%

Not Sure 21.16%

TOTAL

21.16%

Mot Sure

1,597
1,307
6,177
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If the vaccine is not mandatory, how often do you think unvaccinated
students should be tested?

100%
80%
G0%
37.45%
40%
21.69%
14.93% 12.87%
- - - -
0%
Weekly Bi-weskly Daily Monthly Other
(pleass
sneniful
ANSWER CHOICES ~  RESPOMSES -
~  Weekly 37.45% 2,313
~ Bi-weekly 21.69% 1340
~ Daily 14.33% 222
~ Monthly 12.87% 857
= Other (pleass specify) Responses 12.06% 745
TOTAL 6,177

Word Cloud for “Other”

CoVid-19 comine SEMESLEN 0ten 200d months T think tested
mandated SOMEONE closed SNOW keep AYS dont COVid sayingONE

Yearly UN less worry SYIM ptO matic symptoms present sick
Every weeks classess choice people dont know SChool
reason ChoiC€ make ShOWINE SYymMptomsn
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Demographics

Please select your age range

ANSWER CHOICES

w Under18

-

-

e

-

-

e

18-24

25-34

35-44

45-54

5b-64

65+

TOTAL

65+

T7.46% (457)
55-64
6.70% (411)

45-54
9.41% (577)

35-44
15.87% (973)

(

Under138
1.79% (110)

25-34

24.96% (1487)

¥ RESPONSES

1.79%
34.50%
24.26%
15.87%
9.41%
6.70%

7.46%

18-24
34.50% (2115)

110
215
1487
973
577
an
457
6,130
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What is your ethnicity? (Please select all that apply.)

100%
80%
G0%
40%,
20%
2.10%
09
American
Indian or
Alaskan
Mative
ANSWER CHOICES

19.65%

7.80%
Asian or Black or
Pacific African

Islander American

«  American Indian or Alaskan Mative

w  Asian or Pacific Islander

w Black or African American

= Hispanic or Latino

« White / Caucasian

w  Prefer not to answer

« Other (please specify)

Total Respondents: 6,132

Do you consider yourself to be:

100%

B80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

ANSWER CHOICES

= Full time student (usually enrolled in 12 units or more )

40.96%

34.34%

Hispanic
or Latino

Full time student (usually
enrolled in 12 units or more )

= Part time student {enrolled in 11 units or less)

TOTAL

36.37%

6.91% 37949
[
White [ Prefer Other
Caucasian not to (plzass
answer specify)

* RESPONSES
2.10%
19.65%
7.80%
34.34%
36.37%
6.91%

Responses 3.72%

59.04%

Part time student (enrolled in
11 units or less)

~ RESPONSES
40.96%

59.04%

2,506
3612

6118
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requirement. Because these decisions affect many, many people, the San Diego Community College District has been deliberate and
methodical in its approach. We have been conducting surveys of employees and students in order to understand how our internal
communities view this important decision and providing participatory governance groups opportunities to make recommendations. We
appreciate your patience and understanding as we try to “get this right.”

The Chancellor’'s Cabinet has received input from its advisory taskforces, which include representatives from the Academic Senates,
Classified Senates, AFT Guild, Management and Supervisory groups, Facilities, Educational Services, and Human Resources. It is
important to me, and it is important to the Board and the Chancellor’'s Cabinet to ensure that our decisions are well-informed by data, as
well as by input from the stakeholder groups in our District. Employees and students were also surveyed for their input. The results of
the employee survey and the student survey are attached for your information.

The surveys show similar results, with approximately 53% of employees and students strongly favoring a vaccination requirement for
the fall semester and nearly 70% of respondents expressing a preference for all or most people on-site being vaccinated. The students
also indicated their preferences for instructional modalities and the challenges they have been facing. In consideration of the decisions
among higher education institutions in San Diego County, the concerns and preferences stated by employees and students, and the
rate of COVID-19 infections in our communities, the San Diego Community College District will require employees and students
to be vaccinated in order to work, take classes, and receive services in-person during the fall 2021 semester.

This decision is contingent on the Federal Drug Administration’s (FDA) fully authorizing one or more COVID-19 vaccines. It is widely
anticipated that the FDA will fully authorize the Pfizer and Moderna vaccines prior to the start of the fall semester. The Human
Resources Division will establish a process for employees to verify vaccination status, as well as a process for employees with medical
or religious concerns related to vaccination to request an exemption and reasonable accommodation consideration; details on these
processes will be sent out by Human Resources Vice Chancellor Greg Smith in the near future. Educational Services Vice Chancellor
Susan Topham will work with the colleges to establish procedures for students to verify vaccination status as part of the enroliment
process.

In view of this decision, and in view of the recommendations and protocols of public health officials, we strongly urge everyone who has
not yet done so to get vaccinated as soon as possible.

SDCCD COVID-19 CASE TRACKING

The District continues to track all COVID-19 positive cases, both those occurring on-site and those occurring offsite. We are grateful
that the number is still quite low. The chart below provides an overview of all cases to date.

San Diego Community College District
COVID-19 Positive Case Report
May 16, 2021

Grand
Total

City Mesa Mumwx
College College College || Education POA

Stu [Empl| Stu [Empll|StulEmpl| Stu [EmpllEmpl| Stu [Emp)
| September [ 0 | 0o f21] o faJ ol o[ 2 | afas] 2] 27 |
| October | 0| 5 o]l 2ol 2 o] 2zafof2] 12]
| November | a | 2 [a] o fa] 3] ol 313l 8] 21}

=

|

2 |

0 |
[ December [ 35| 4 Jla7| 1 Jlas{ o ) s [ 1 | 3 Jl102] o || 111 |
| sanvary [s0]| 5 18] 5 JJ2a] s | 3 [ 9 [[19]9s]a3] 138 |
| February [25] 3 33 4 Jf27] 1 )l 4 | 2 | 2 [[89] 11 || 200 |
| March [ 3] offa]offa]1tfolofolls]a1lf |
| april 2] 3faJofjoJojlojoffafe]a] 0]
ey [iloJolofalifoli)o)ala] 4]

[ Total [120] 22 |[128] 12 |[76] 13 || 13 | 15 || 30 [339] 92 | 429 |

L5 - Adarch totaly by clyred wish 1009 sprmonp st pckpes opnes vty tped b i cnonty

PHASING-IN THE RETURN TO ON-SITE ACTIVITIES

The overall SDCCD plan going forward is this. At present, things will stay much as they are, with most instruction offered online and
most operations conducted remotely. By fall, the goal is to have many more classes and operations provided in-person and, by spring,
to have the entire District reopened for in-person instruction and operations. In the meantime, the Chancellor's Cabinet members and
the managers will determine the identification and incremental timeline for classes and employees to gradually return to on-site work.
This effort will officially begin on July 1, when specific areas of the campuses and District Offices will partially reopen. We anticipate
that more information will be forthcoming in the next few weeks. Every effort will be made to ensure that this is a secure and
comfortable transition for everyone, with the understanding that the required work of City, Mesa, Miramar, and Continuing Education
colleges, as well as the work of the District Offices will determine how the in-person plan will actually roll out.

RETURN TO ON-SITE ACTIVITIES WORKGROUP UPDATE

In response to a number of requests, the Return to On-site Activities Workgroup membership has been updated. They meet regularly,
review issues, and provide recommendations pertinent to the COVID-19 situation as it pertains to opening the campuses and
departments. Please contact your representative on the workgroup with any concerns or recommendations you may have.

Gregory Smith, Vice Chancellor of Human Resources, Chair
Chris Manis, Vice Chancellor of Facilities Management
Masahiro Omae, Academic Senate President, City College



Manuel Velez, Academic Senate President, Mesa College

Laura Murphy, Academic Senate President, Miramar College

John Bromma, Academic Senate President, College of Continuing Education

Neill Kovrig, Classified Senate President, College of Continuing Education (representing the Classified Senates)
Jim Mahler, AFT Guild President

Danielle Short, AFT Guild Classified Vice President

Andy MacNeill, Management Association, Mesa College

Brett Bell, Management Association, Miramar College

IN CONCLUSION

As always, thank you for being such a resilient group of professionals. The climate regarding health issues is steadily becoming more
positive, as the numbers of people vaccinated increases and as the trajectory of the pandemic flattens, especially in the United States
and particularly in California. This is good news for all of us.

Stay well!

Dr. Constance M. Carroll

Chancellor

San Diego Community College District
3375 Camino del Rio South

San Diego, CA 92108

Tel. (619) 388-6957

Fax (619) 388-6541

Email ccarroll@sdccd.edu

@carrollsdccd
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